Interest rates on the unsecured borrowings are at book rate which is reviewed and updated as necessary once per year to
reflect the evolving market rate of interest that the QTC pays to investors to service the underlying bond funding. The total
interest rate payable includes a Competitive Neutrality Fee payable to Queensland Treasury, representing the difference
between the cost at which QTC is able to source debt and the estimated cost of debt for the Company were it to be a
stand-alone entity not owned by the Queensland Government. The Competitive Neutrality Fee can be adjusted up or down
according to changes in credit quality of the Company and market changes to the relative cost of debt compared with a
highly-rated government issuer.

An increase/decrease in interest rates ranging between 10 and 100 (2020: 25 and 100) basis points would have an
adverse/favourable effect as described in the following tables. The percentage change is based on the expected volatility
of interest rates using QTC forecasts.

 Basis points

increase

 Basis points

decrease

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity
  %  $'000  $'000  %  $'000  $'000

2021
Cash and cash equivalents  0.10%   114  -  (0.10%)  (114)  -
Advances facility  0.10%   311  -  (0.10%)  (311)  -
Borrowings  1.00%   (157)  -  (1.00%)  194  -
   268  -   (231)  -

2020
Cash and cash equivalents  0.25%   281  -  (0.25%)  (281)  -
Advances facility  0.25%   913  -  (0.25%)  (913)  -
Borrowings  1.00%   (600)  -  (1.00%)  656  -
   594  -   (538)  -

Liquidity risk

The Group is subject to cash flow volatility and manages a substantial portion of that risk by entering into derivatives. To
the extent that volatility still arises, the Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and undrawn facilities to
meet unexpected volatility. The Group uses stress testing to measure extreme cash flow risk. The Group has access to
QTC funds as required once shareholding Ministers’ annual approval for the borrowing purpose has been
received. Ongoing credit criteria and reporting requirements must be met and the facility is assessed by QTC annually.

[…]

Interest rates on the unsecured borrowings are at book rate which is reviewed and updated as necessary once per year to
reflect the evolving market rate of interest that the QTC pays to investors to service the underlying bond funding. The total
interest rate payable includes a Competitive Neutrality Fee payable to Queensland Treasury, representing the difference
between the cost at which QTC is able to source debt and the estimated cost of debt for the Company were it to be a
stand-alone entity not owned by the Queensland Government. The Competitive Neutrality Fee can be adjusted up or down
according to changes in credit quality of the Company and market changes to the relative cost of debt compared with a
highly-rated government issuer.

An increase/decrease in interest rates ranging between 10 and 100 (2020: 25 and 100) basis points would have an
adverse/favourable effect as described in the following tables. The percentage change is based on the expected volatility
of interest rates using QTC forecasts.

 Basis points

increase

 Basis points

decrease

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity

 Effect on
profit before

tax

Effect on

equity
  %  $'000  $'000  %  $'000  $'000

2021
Cash and cash equivalents  0.10%   114  -  (0.10%)  (114)  -
Advances facility  0.10%   311  -  (0.10%)  (311)  -
Borrowings  1.00%   (157)  -  (1.00%)  194  -
   268  -   (231)  -

2020
Cash and cash equivalents  0.25%   281  -  (0.25%)  (281)  -
Advances facility  0.25%   913  -  (0.25%)  (913)  -
Borrowings  1.00%   (600)  -  (1.00%)  656  -
   594  -   (538)  -

Liquidity risk

The Group is subject to cash flow volatility and manages a substantial portion of that risk by entering into derivatives. To
the extent that volatility still arises, the Group manages liquidity risk by maintaining sufficient cash and undrawn facilities to
meet unexpected volatility. The Group uses stress testing to measure extreme cash flow risk. The Group has access to
QTC funds as required once shareholding Ministers’ annual approval for the borrowing purpose has been
received. Ongoing credit criteria and reporting requirements must be met and the facility is assessed by QTC annually.